

No. 6125

IN THE
**United States Circuit Court
of Appeals**

FOR THE
NINTH CIRCUIT

C. L. T. CORPORATION, a corporation,
Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

UPON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA,
NORTHERN DIVISION.

GEO. J. HATHFIELD,
United States Attorney,

ALBERT E. SHEETS,
Asst. United States Attorney,

Attorneys for Appellee.

INDEX

	PAGE
JURISDICTION	1
ISSUES	1
(a) Libel of Information.....	1
(b) Demurrer and Answer.....	2
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
Testimony of Agent Joseph R. Sheean.....	4
Stipulation	5
STATUTES INVOLVED	6
SPECIFICATIONS OF ERROR.....	7
I. The Court Erred in Overruling the Demurrer and in Treating Section 3450 as Surplusage, etc.....	7
II. The Court Erred in Overruling the Demurrer since Libel failed to allege, etc.....	7
III. The Court Erred in Rendering Judgment, etc.....	9
IV. The Court Erred in Adjudging Forfeiture, because seized by Prohibition Agent.....	12
V. The Court Erred in Adjudging Forfeiture, because no evidence of Intent to Defraud.....	16
VI. The Court Erred in Adjudging Forfeiture, because only a part of truck was within enclosure.....	12
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF CASES

	PAGE
Addy v. U. S., 263 Fed. 449, p. 451.....	7
Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Board County Commissioners (8th), 79 Fed. 575, 576.....	10
Clark v. U. S., 245 Fed. 112.....	12
Cooley's Brief on Insurance, Vol. 6, p. 4925.....	18
Deupree v. U. S., 2 Fed. (2d) 44, 45.....	12
Feather River Lumber Co. v. U. S., 30 Fed. (2d) 642.....	11
Fleischmann Co. v. U. S., 270 U. S. 349.....	12
Hoyt v. Gelston, 3 Wheat. 247, 310.....	13
O'Brien's Manual of Fed. App. Procedure, p. 5.....	11
Pacific Finance Corp. v. U. S., 39 Fed. (2d) 427.....	9, 17, 19
Rolls v. Parish, 105 Tex. 253; 149 S. W. 810.....	18
Rule 42, Rules of Practice.....	10
Taylor v. U. S., 3 How. 197, 205.....	14
The Caledonian, 4 Wheat. 100, 101.....	14
U. S. v. One Ford Coupe, 272 U. S. 321, 325.....	13
U. S. v. One Ox-5 American Eagle Airplane, 38 Fed. (2d) 106	15
U. S. v. One Studebaker Seven Passenger Sedan, 4 Fed. (2d) 534	14-15
U. S. v. Seventeen Empty Barrels, Fed. Cas. No. 16,255.....	7
U. S. v. 16 Hogshead, Fed. Cas. 16,302.....	9
U. S. v. 396 Barrels, Fed. Cas. 16,503.....	7
U. S. R. S., Sec. 3453 (USC, Title 26, Sec. 1185).....	6
White v. County Court, 76 W. Va. 727, 86 S. E. 765.....	18

No. 6125
